P A P - L
- o K . . MARTIN O'MALLEY, Governar
i . ANTHORY G. BROWN, Lt. Covernor
o *H . THOMAS E. PEREZ, Secretary

ST ATE OF MﬁRYL AND . Division of Oeeupational & Frofessional Licensing
. Maryland Home [mprovement Commission
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; LICENSING AND REGULATION i gtanlef J. Botts, Commissioner

DLLE Hone Fage = hitp:/ S www.dllnstate.nd .us
DLLE E-mail « Jtr @ dllr-state.md.us

The Maryland Home

[mprovement Commission * BEFORE THE
* MARYLAND HOME IMPROVEMENT
COMMISSION
v. David B, Barkley * MHIC No.: 04 (90) 1893
t/s  Omega Construction & Remodeling
{Contractor) *

and the Claim of
Surcsh Jonnagadla
{Claimant)

FETARHAIRAERAR AR A A RARAARFAA ATk Rh kR h bR hhihwhyhk

FINAL ORDER

WHEREFOQRE, this April 7, 2008, Panel B of the Maryland Home Improvement
Commission QORDERS that:

1. The Findings of Fact set forth in the Proposed Order dated December 17, 2007
are AFFIRMED.

2. The Conclusions of Law set forth in the Proposed Order dated December 17,
2007 are AFFIRMED.

3. The Proposed Order dated December 17, 2007 is AFFIRMED.

4. This Final Order shall become effective thirty (30) days from this date, During
the thirty {30) day period, any party may file an appeal of this decision to Circuit

Court.

Joseph Tunney

Joseph Tunney, Chairperson

PANFIL B

MARYLAND HOME IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION
it )

500 N. CALVERT STREET » ROON 306 ‘ﬁw 3 +10-230-6309 *+ FAX 410-333.0831
BALTIMORE, MD 21202-3651 gt TTY + M. Relay Service 1-300-715-2258

Keeping Maryland Working and Safe



IN THE MATTER OF THE CLAIM OF * BLIFORE DEBORAL H. BUIE,
SURESH JONNAGADLA = AN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
AGAINST THE MARYLAND HOME * OF THE MARYILAND OFFICE

IMPROVEMENT GUARANTY FUNT? ¥ OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

FOR THE VIOLATIONS OF * OAHNO.: DLR-HIC-02-06-34673
DAVIDB. BARKLEY T/A * MHIC NO.: 04190y 1893

OMEGA CONSTRUCTION & =

REMODELING, *

RESPONDENT

= * * * % * * * * * * * +

RECOMMENDED DECISION

STATEMENT OF THE CASE
I55LE
SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE
FINDINGS OF FACT
DISCUSSION
CONCLUSION OF LAW
RECOMMENDED GRDER

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

On December 6, 2004, Suresh Jonnagadla (Claimant) filed a claim with the Maryland
Home Impravement Commission (MHIC) Guaranty Fund (Fund) for reimbutrsement of
$11,459.29 for sctual losses suffered as a result of home improvement work performed by David
B. Barkley, Ua Omega Constuction & Remodeling (Respondent).

I'conducted & heanng on the claim on behalf of the MHIC, on September 5. 2007, at the
Luurel Executive Center, MOSH Truining and Education. Laurel, Maryland, under Md, Cole

Ann. Bus. Reg, §% 8-312¢a) und §-407(c)( 23 (2004, Hope Miller, Esquire, Assistant Atiomey

"'The Ffirst hiearng dale of Fehroary T4 20 was caneelled Jue w inclement weathe



Gencral, Department of Labor, Licensing and Regulation {(DLIR}, represented the MHIC Lund.
The Clinmant was present and was represented by Bruce Kurlander, Esquire. The Respondent
wus present and represented himself,

Procedure in this case is governed by the contested case provisions of the Administralive
Procedure Act, the procedural regulations of the DLLR, and the Rules of Pracedure of the Office
of Administrative Heanings, Md. Code Ann,, State Gov't §8§ 10-201 through 10-226 (2004 &
Supp. 2007}, Code of Maryland Regulations {COMAR) 09.01.03, 09.08.02, and 09.08.03: and
COMAR 280201,

ISSUE

The issuc is whether the Claimant suffered an actual loss compensable by the Fund as a

result of the aets or omissions of the Respondent.

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

Exhibits
The Claimant submitted the following exhibits that were admitted into evidence except as

noted:

ClLEx. | Proposal. dated June 2, 2003 and Contract, dated Iune 16, 2003

ClLEx 2 Cuncelled checks, 8 pages
ClLEx 3 Final payment acknowicdgement, dated May 20, 2004
C1.FEx. 4 Contractors Inveice, dated June 3, 2004

Cl Ex. 5 Photographs (4)
Cl. Ex. O Phatograph
ClL Ex. 7 Home [nspection repart, dated April 27, 2004

1. Ex. § Home Depot Quote, dated Novermber 9, 2004 (8 pages)

-



Cl Ex. 9 Phatographs (2)
Cl. Cx. 10 Photograph
Cl.Ex. L1 Phatographs {3)
ClLEx. 12 Recetpts from Turf Center, Inc., dated April 21, 2004 (4 pages)
ClLEx. 13 Estimate from Tuif Center Lawns, Inc, dated October 15, 2004
Cl. Ex. 14 Photographs {2}
ClLEx 15 Letter to Respandent from Claimant, dated September 19, 2004
ClLEx. 16 Letter 1o Respondent from Claimant, dated October 30, 2006
Cl. bx. 17 Floor plan drawing. dated July 31, 2003
ClLEx. i8% Contract Addendum, dated October 10, 2003
Cl Ex. 9 Howard County Inspection Rejection, dated May 18, 2004
Cl. Ex. 20 John Heyn's report, dated May 31, 2005, (10 pages)
Ci. Ex. 21 ot admitted
Cl. Ex. 22 Letter to MHIC from Respondent, dated June 30, 2005

‘Ihe Fund submitted the following exhibits that were admitted into evidence:
Fund Ex. 1. Notice of Hearing, dated February 26, 2007

Fund Ex,

(L]

The Respondent’s licensing history with the MHIC

Fund Ex.

I'_‘*].

Hearng Order. July 28, 2006
Fund Ex. 4. Letter from the MHIC 1o the Respondent, dated December 1), 2004

The Respondent did not submit uny cxhibits into evidenee.

*The Respondent contacted the OAH Docket Spevialist after the close af the record. by letter, dated Seprenber 23,
20007 1 did newread the leter, therefore, whalever informitiom contained therean was not taken ine comnsideration in
the rendering of this decision. The letler wus returned 1o the Respuadent,

3



Testimony

The Claimant testified and presented the testimony of Thomas Huskins, $1., a Howard
County Government inspector, and John ). Heyn, a MITIC tspectir.

The Respondent testified and presented no other witnesses, The Fund presented no
witnesses,

FINDINGS OF FACT

Having considered ull of the cvidence presented, 1 find the foliowing facts by u

preponderance of the evidence:

L. At all nmes relevant, the Respondent was a home improvement contractor licensed hy the
MHIC.
2 On June 16, 2003, the Claimant and the Respondent entered into a coniract to perform

wark on the Claimant’s home as follows: extend the family room by 12 feet: extend the kitchen
by 12 feet and construct a sunroom; and cxtend the dining room for installution of 2 bay window,
3. The total cost of the original contract was $54,500.00,
4. The Ciarmant made the following payments on the original contract, totubing $53,836.86,
to the Respondent:

¢ Check no. 3793 for $4.000.00, dared May 16, 2003

*  Cheek no. 3800 for $12,350100, dated August 9, 2003

» Check no. 3815 for $200.00. dated Scptember 23, 2003

o Check no. 3821 for $16,350.00, duled September 29, 2003

*  Check no. 3844 for $14.470.00, dated Tanuary 2, 2004

& Check no. 3873 for 1,187 M), dated March 24, 2004

*  Check no. 3887 for $5,279.76, dated May 3. 2004
d



3 Cn October 13, 2003, 1he parties agreed 1o a change order for additionat

renovatons o the kitchen. The amount of the addendum was EES,li‘)_ﬂﬂ_J Oin Ocrober

13, 2003, the Claimant paid the Respondent $2,580.00 for work pursuant to the change

arder.

o. The Claimant was satishied with the Respondent’s work in the kitchen pursoant tw

the change order.

7. The final payment made by check no. 3887 represented final monies owed on

hoth the original contract and the addendum.

8. The Respondent performed all of the work proposed by the oniginal contract.

9. The granite floor was improperly installed in both the sunroom and the kitchen, The
IToor was not level and the lippage (or oftset) from one tile to the next tile was greater than 1/16
inch in numerous places. The industry standard recommends lippage no gresier than 1/32 inch,
10, The Claimant’s culture requires that the family walk barefoot while inside the house, The
paor hppage created raised areas that caused scratching upon the bare foot.

11.  The transitoning of the existing house (loor (0 the newly constructed floor was not level;
the level dropped significantly by maore than 34 inch.

2 On May 18, 2004, Howard County Government inspector, Thomas Hutchins, rejected the
Respondent’s work as madequate. He noted the uneven tiles due to poor hippage and ulso the
improper level in the transition from existing house to the newly constructed {toor.

13 Mr. Hutching deterrnined that the industry standards for transition level, from existing

houose Lo new constraction, 1% Y2 inch,

" The wark performed under the change arder is nut the subqect of thes cluim.

5



ld. The Respondent acknowledged to the Claimant that some of the kitchen and sunroom
tiles were uneven; the Respondent agreed to replace 23 tiles.

15 The construction work performed by the Respondent required excavation of the
Claimant’s lawn areas. Aller the construction, the Clarmant’s [awn required re-sceding and

grading. The Respondent performead some rough grading.

16, 'The contract was silent on the Respondent’s responsibility to restore the lawn after
construction,
17. The contract includes a disclaimer for the Respondent's responsibility to “alleviate any

drainage issues.”

L& On Qclober 27, 2004, the Claimant paid Turf Center Lawns, Tne $3000.00 to re-grade and
hydroseed the lawn.

19, On November 9, 2004, the Claitant consulted with another contractor and received a
recommendation that all the Noor tiles in the kitchen and sunroom be replaced to correct the
uncvenness of the floor. Home Depot estimated the cost for repair at $9,234,29,

20, On December 6, 2004, the Claimant submitted u elaim against the Respondent with
MELC for the costs associated with the replacement of the granite tie floors.

2] As a part of its investigation, MHIC requested that John Heyn inspect the work done by
the Respondent and he did so on Aprl 22, 2005, Mr. Heyn observed the above-stated lippage
problems and estimated that the cost to “repair or replace™ the granite foor tiles “to comply with
industry standards™ was $10.200.00,

ERN After Mr Hewn's inspection and follow-up report, the Respondent retumed w ihe

Claimant’s house and satisfactarily repaired other problems nated by Mr. Heyn, The



Respondent, however, refused to replace the entire floor tiles because he believed that the
Claimant’s tile selection contributed o the rmsed edges {or improper lippage).
23, The Respondent refused to do more than rough grading of the lawn,

DISCUSSION

Section 8-403 of the Business Regulation article provides that an owner may recover
compensation from the Guaranty LFund, “for an actual loss that results from an act or omission by
a licensed contractar....” Md. Code Ann,, Bus. Reg. § 8-405 (2004), Section 8-401 defines
“actual loss™ as “the costs of restoration, repair, replacement, or completion that arise from an
unworkmanlike, inadequate, or incomplete honie improvement.” Md, Code Ann., Bus. Reg. § 8-
4001 (2004),

COMAR (5.05.03.03B governs the caleulation of awards from the Fund:

B. Measure of Awards from Guaranty Fund.

(1} The Commission may ned award rom the Fund any amount for:

{a} Conscquennal or punitive damages;
{b} Personul injury;

{c) Atomey’s fees;

{d) Court costs; or

) Tnterest,

(2} The Fund may only compensate claimants for actual losses they incumed as
result of misconduct by a licensed contractaor.

{3} Unless 1t determines that a particolar claim reguires 4 unique measurement,
the Commesston shall measure actual loss as follows:

(1) IF the contractor abandeoned the contract witheut doing any work, the
Claimant’s actual loss shall be the amount which the claimant paid to the
contractor under the contract.



(b} If the contractor did work according 1o the conteact and the claimant is not
suliciting another contractor 1 complete the contract, the claimant’s actual boss

shall be the amaunt which the claimant paid to the oniginal contractor less the

vilue of any matenals or services provided by the contractor,

(c} If the contractor did work according to the contract and the ¢laimant has

solicited or is soliciting another contractor to complete the contract, the claimant's

actual loss shall be the amounts the claimant has pad o or on behalf of the

contractlor under the onginal contract, added to any reasonable amounts the

claimant has paid or will be required to pay another contractor o repair poor work

done by the onginal contractor under the original contract, less the original

contract poce. If the Commission determines (hat the original conteact price is

tao unrealistically low or high to pravide a proper basis for measunng actual loss,

the Comimission may adjust its measurements accordingly.

This claim against the Fund rests pnmanly on two allegations by the Claimant. The first
concems the floor in the kitchen and newly constructed sunroom. The Claimant contends that the
tiles were improperly installed and he requests compensation to replace the entire tloor area. In
support of this claim, he presented testimony from a Howard County inspecior and the MILIC
IMSpeCtur.

The testimony from Mr. Hutchins, the county inspector, and Mr. Heyn was consistent on
the issue of the improperly installed tiles. Mr. Hutchins testficd and documented that, in May
2004, he rejected the work pertormed by the Respondent because the tiles were not level and the
lippage was improper. Mr. Heyn testified that, when bie inspected the property in Aprtl 2008, the
tiles were observed to have improper hippage and the floor was generally not level. Mr. Heyn
recommended thit the entire floor area be re-tiled.

The Clarmant also presented an estimate froni Ilome Depot from whom he sought a

proposal to fix the improperly installed tiles: their csnimate incloded replacing the entire floor

areds of the kitchen and sunroom at a cost of S9.234 29



On the issue of the tiles, the Respondent contended that the Claimant chose a tile that was
nut well-suited for the floor and while he admitted that the lippage was off by a fraction. he
muatntuined that the problem could be fixed by replacing scleeted tiles. The Respondent presented
himself as an expert in gramite tile instaliation and framing; neither the Fund nor Claimant's
attomey prescented objections and the Respondent was accepted as an expert in that area. He
testihed that the milled edge on granite is very hard and creates a roughness between tiles, The
Respondent suggested that a ceramic tile would have produced better results,* Finally, the
Respondent admitted improper lippage in some areas but recommended replacing only 23 tites;
he stated that his company would pay $400.00 to have a subcontractor perform that work,

The second allegation is that the Respondent failed to restore the Claimant's lawn with
re-seeding and also futled 1o properly srade the l_am-n area, resulting in poor druinage. The
Claimant testihied that for manths after the Respondent completed the construction he had no
griss and his neighbors were starting to complain. He contended that he also observed standing
water in the yard thal was not a problem before. The Claimant further stated that when he
brought the problem to the Respondent’s attention, the Respondent did some seeding and some
rough grading: however, the Claimant testified that he still observed standing water and the grass
sceds did not grow. As a remedy, the Claimant maintained that he hircd Turf Center Lawns, Ine
ta re-grade and seed the affected areas and paid 53.000.00; however. his claim sceks
rermbursement for only 51,800.00, a lower amount he claims represcats the work the Respondent

wus to perform.

*The Respondent™s testimony alsa reterenced o sag in the sunmom fonr that could be remedied at 2 cost uf
HIOOHYE, however. neither the Clamant™s cluim, nor Mr, Heyn's report, relergnees this problem as included in the
recommended cost o restore the homeowner.

9



Mr. Heyn testified thal the contract he reviewed between the Claimant and the
Respondent was silent on the issue of re-seeding and grading. He maintuined that when lawn
restoration is a part of i contract, the contract will “90% of the time™ cither state: “contructor will
be respansible for rough grading with Jundscaping done by homeowner™, or “final arading and
seeding will be done by contractor.”

The Respondent contended that he was only required 1o control the soil to address issues
of erosion which is why his company only performed rough gradin g. The Respondent
maintained that he is not required to make grasy grow.

The Fund did not present witnesses but argued that the Claimant was entitled o the costs
assoctated with replacement of the granite tiles, but was not entitled to costs associated with the
re-seeding and re-grading.

Weighing the evidence on this issue, T find that the Clamant has presented credible
evidence of poor workmanship by the Respondent on the primary 1ssue of the tile installation. T
am persuaded by the testimony of Mr, Hutchins and Mr. Heyn that there was improper lippage
and areas where the floor was improperly leveled. The Respondent has merely presented self-
serving tesumony; his contention that only 23 tiles need to be replaced is not supparted by any
mdependent assessment. Moreover, he did not satisfactorily rebut the testimony of the
Clatmant’s independent witnesses, by showing bias or other impeachable considerations. While
I donot discount the Respondent’s expericnce in the arca of tite installation, [ uive greater
weight 1o the Claimant’s presentation, which includes supporting testimony from two individuals
who huve worked in the area home imaprovement for aver 20 years and a supporting proposal Tur

reprar ol the wark.

10



On the issue of the lawn work, however, I do not find that the Claimant has sustained o
Lasis for his claim. The credible evidence is that the contract did not require anything more than
rough grading by the Respondent. Tn addition, the Claimant has not shown that the Respondent
was responsible for addressing the water pooling because the first paragraph of the original
proposal concludes with language establishing a disclaimer for drainage 18sues,

Having concluded that the claim in this case is valid in part, I tum now to calculating the
amaunt of recovery, As sct forth at the beginning of this Discussion, COMAR
N9.08.03.03B(3)(c) provides, in part. as follows:

If the contractor did work according to the contract and the claimant has solicited

or is soliciling another contractor to complete the contract, the claimant's actual

loss shall be the amounts the claimant has patd to or on behalf of the contractar

under the onginal contract, added to any reasonable amounts the ¢laimant has

paid or will be requited to pay another contractor to repair poor work done by the

original contractor under the original contract, less the original contract price,

Here, the contractor did work under the contract, and the Claimant is solicitin & anither

comractor o complete the contract £e., o replace the floor tiles in both the kitchen and the

SUNTooI.
Amount paid to Respondent $53,836.86
Reasonable cost of repuircomplete work +9.234.29
Subtotal 63.071.15
Respondent’s contract price - 54,500.00
Claimant’s actual loss $ 8.571.15

CONCLUSTION OF LAW

Based upon the foregoing Findings of Facl and Discussion. I conclude, as 2 matter of law,
that the Claimant has sostained un actual loss of $8,571.15 as a result of the Respondent’s acts

and omissions, Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. § 5-401 {2004),

il



RECOMMENDED ORDER

I RECOMMEND that the Marylund Home Improvement Commission:

ORDER that the Cluimant be awarded $8.571.15 from the Maryvland Home Improvement
Cruaranty Fund; and

ORDER thut the Respondent be ineligible for a Maryland Home Improvement
Commisston license until the Respondent reimburses the Guaranty Fuad for all monies dishursed
ander this Order plus annual mierest of at least len percent (104%) as sct hy the Commission, Md.
Code Ann,, Bus. Rep. § 8-411 (2004); and

ORDER that the records and publications of the Maryland Honie Improvement

Commission reflect this decision.

October 31, 2007
Drate Decision Mailed 0T .
Administrarive Law Jud

DHB/gar
#0231



[N THE MATTER OF THE CLAIM OF

SURESH JONNAGADLA

AGAINST THE MARYLAND HOME

IMPROVEMENT GUARANTY [FUND

FOR THE VIOLATIONS QF

DAVID B. BARKI LY T/A

BEFORE DEBORALI H. BUIE,

AN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
(OF THE MARYLAND QFFICE

OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OGAH NO.: DLR-HIC-02-06-34673

MHIC NO.: 04 (907 1893

OMEGA CONSTRUCTION & *

REMODELING, #

RESPONDENT

# w * ¥ *® ® # = = * * * *

FILE EXHIBIT LIST

The Claimant submitted the following exhibits that were admitted into cvidence except as

nuled:

ClLEx. | Prapasal, dated Junc 2, 2003 and Contract, dated June 16, 2003
1 Ex. 2 Cancelled checks, 8 pages

Cl.Ex. 3 Final payment acknowledgement, dated May 20, 2004
Cl Ex. 4 Contractors invaice, dated June 3, 2004

ClLEx. 5 Photographs {4)

ClLEx. 6 Photograph

ClEx. 7 Home Inspection reporl, dated April 27, 2004

ClEx. B Home Depot Quote, dated November 9, 2004 (8 pages)
ClL Ex. 9 FPhotographs (2)

Cl Ex. 10 Photograph



ClEx. li Phatozraphs (3)
ClLEx. 12 Receipts from Turl Center, [nc., dated Apeil 21, 2004 {4 pages)
Cl. Ex. L3 Estimate from Turf Center Lawns, Inc, dated October 15, 2004
Cl Ex. 14 Photographs (2)
Cl Ex. 15 Letter to Respondent from Claimant, dated September 19, 2004
Cl.Ex. le Letter to Respondent from Claimant, dated October 30, 2006
ClL Ex. {7 Floor plan drawing, dated July 31, 2003
Cl Ex. 18 Contract Addendum, dated Qctober 103, 2003
ClLEx. 19 Howard County Tnspection Rejection, dated May 18, 2004
Cl. Ex. 20 John Heyn's report, dated May 31, 2005, {10 pages)
Cl. Ex. 2] Not admirted
L Ex. 22 Letter to MHIC rom Respondent, dated June 36, 2005
The Fund submitted the following exhibits that were admitted into evidence:
Fund Ex. 1. Nuotice of Hearing. dated February 26, 2007
Fund Ex. 2. The Respondent's licensing history with the MHIC
Fund Ex. 3. Hearing Order, July 28, 2006
Fund Ex. 4. Letter from the MHIC ta the Eespondent, dated December 10, 2004

The Respendent did not submit any exhibits into cvidence.”

" The Respundent contacted the OAIL Dockel Specialise after the close ol the recurd, by Jetrer, dated Septenmber 28,
2007 [did not read the letter: therefore, whatever information contained therein was not tken into consideraaan in
the rendering of this decision. The letter was relurned 1o the Respondent.

14



PROPOSED ORDER

WHEREFOQORE, this 17th day of December 2007, Panel B of the Maryland
Home improvement Commission approves the Recommended Order of the
Administrative Law Judge and unless any parties files with the Commission
within twenty (20) days of this date writfen exceptions and/or a request to present
arguments, then this Proposed Order will become final at the end of the twenty
{20) day period. By law the parties then have an additional thirty (30} day period
during which they may file an appeal to Circuit Court,

h T

Joseph Tunney
Panel B

MARYLAND HOME IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION



